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Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether healthcare facilities are still not available to a large number of rural households and only 32.7 per cent of rural households in the country avail themselves of this facility; and

(b) if so, the steps taken by the Government in this regard?

Answer
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE

(SHRIFAGGAN SINGH KULASTE)

(a): Public Health and hospitals being a State subject, the primary responsibility to provide accessible and quality health care services to the people in rural areas lies with State/UT Governments. However, under the National Health Mission (NHM), financial and technical support is provided to States and UTs to supplement their efforts for improving the healthcare services, particularly in rural areas, based on requirements projected by the States in their Programme Implementation Plan.

As per Rural Health Statistics 2016, there are 1,87,771 healthcare facilities in the public sector (1,55,069 Sub Centres; 25,354
Primary Health Centres; 5,510 Community Health Centre; 1,065 Sub Divisional Hospital and 773 District Hospitals) to meet the health needs of the rural population. However, there is some shortage in public health facilities, a statement of which is placed at Annexure.
According to the NSSO health and morbidity survey analysis held in 2014, of ill persons in rural areas 28% sought out patient services from government facilities and of the total hospitalized, 42% were hospitalized in government facilities. As regards child birth, 56% of child births in rural areas took place in public hospitals and 24% in private hospitals. It may be pointed out that in rural areas the cost of care for hospitalized patient was much higher in private hospitals (Rs 21726 ) than in public hospital (Rs 5636) in the rural area.
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(b): Some of the key recent measures undertaken by the Government to improve health care services in the rural areas are:-

(i) The Government of India has recently approved the National Health Policy (NHP) which provides detailed framework and policy thrust areas to improve healthcare sector in a time bound manner.

(i) Over the period of 2005-2016 there has been an addition of 9043 Sub Health Centres (SHCs), 2118 Public Health Centres
(PHCs) and 2164 Community Health Centres (CHCs).

(iii) Transformation of Sub-Health Centres into Health and Wellness Centres has been rolled out to strengthen the delivery of comprehensive primary care.

(iv) Operational Guidelines for NHM Free Drugs Service Initiative and Free Diagnostics Service Initiative have been shared with states. The objective is to ensure availability of essential drugs and necessary diagnostic services free of cost in public health facilities.

(v) Bridge Programme in Community Health - for Nurses and for Ayurveda Practitioners- have been finalized and MoU in this regard has been signed with IGNOU. The trained personnel are proposed to be posted at Sub-Centres (SCs) as Community Health Officers
- to lead the team at SCs for providing comprehensive promotive and preventive and curative healthcare services.

(vi) Kayakalp awards have been launched to promote cleanliness, hygiene and infection control practices in public health facilities.
Additionally, NQAS quality certification of public hospitals is being undertaken.

(vii) Pradhan Mantri Shurakshit Matritva Abhiyan (to improve access to specialist maternal care through voluntary participation of private providers).

(viii) Pradhan Mantri National Dialysis Program to enable free Dialysis treatment to poor patients with end stage renal diseases.

(ix) Universal screening of individuals over thirty for early detection and treatment of common non communicable diseases.
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